

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE
CHATTANOOGA DIVISION**

IN RE CBL & ASSOCIATES PROPERTIES, INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION)))))	Consolidated Case No. 1:19-CV-181-JRG-CHS
--	-----------------------	--

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL’S UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT,
AND COMPENSATORY AWARD FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES	4
A. Class Counsel is Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses from the Common Fund Class Counsel Obtained.....	4
B. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Using the Percentage Approach	5
C. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Wholly Consistent with Case Law.....	6
D. The Sixth Circuit Factors Support the Fee Request.....	8
1. Value of the Benefits Class Counsel Achieved.....	9
2. A Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee	11
3. Public Interest in Rewarding Attorneys Who Enforce the Securities Laws.....	13
4. The Contingent Nature of the Fee	14
5. The Complexity of the Litigation.....	16
6. The Quality of the Representation.....	19
III. CLASS COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARYILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE CLASS BENEFIT	22
IV. THE REQUESTED CLASS REPRESENTATIVE AWARD IS REASONABLE.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	4
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Apunkte v. Comprehensive Health Mgmt.</i> , 2013 WL 1364147 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2013)	21
<i>Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 Fed. Appx. 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 553764 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008)	12
<i>Barnes v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 401 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	13
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985)	5, 13
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	5, 12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>Brandenburg v. Cousin Vinny’s Pizza, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 6310376 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 25, 2019).....	11, 15
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6

<i>City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014),	7
<i>Dec. 6, 1990 v. B Commc'ns Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	17
<i>Dowling v. Litton Loan Servicing LP</i> , 320 F. App'x 442 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Fishoff v. Coty Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Fresno Cty. Emps. Ret. Ass'n v. Isaacson</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Ganci v. MBF Inspection Serv., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6485159 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 3, 2019).....	4
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Glickenhau & Co. v. Household Int'l, Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>reh'g denied</i> (July 1, 2015)	18
<i>Gokare, P.C. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 12094887 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 22, 2013)	2, 7, 11
<i>Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Chiles Power Supply, Inc.</i> , 332 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	9, 12
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)	16, 19
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	16
<i>In re Apple Computer Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148(A)-JW, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)	16

<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Secs., Deriv. & Empl. Ret. Income (ERISA) Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014)	25
<i>In re Bank of Am. Corp. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 12091355 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	18
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv., & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F.Supp.2d (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<i>In re Cardinal Health Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007).....	6, 12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	18
<i>In re CMS Energy Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 9611274 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 6, 2007).....	13
<i>In re Cont'l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	12, 14
<i>In re Delphi Corp. Sec.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	9, 21, 22
<i>In re Diet Drugs</i> , 582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152668 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015).....	7
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21, 22
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Penn. 2000)	8
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)	24
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000)	10

<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , WL 1709050 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>In re Prison Realty</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21942	24
<i>In re Regions Morgan Keegan Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 12808031 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 24, 2014).....	11
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	10
<i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995)	6
<i>In re UnumProvident Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 289179 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2010).....	11
<i>In re Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys. Sec. Litig.</i> , 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>Kalnit v. Eichler</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Kane Cty., Utah v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Cl. 15 (2019).....	11
<i>Lindy Bros. Builders, Inc. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1973)	12
<i>Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	8
<i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999)	12
<i>Martin v. Trott Law, P.C.</i> , 2018 WL 4679626 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2018).....	4
<i>Martin v. Trott Law, P.C.</i> , 2018 WL 4697626 (E.D. Mich. Sept 28, 2018).....	7

<i>McHugh v. Olympia Entm't, Inc.</i> , 37 F. App'x 730 (6th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4472720 (W.D. Tenn. July 28, 2014)	12
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	16
<i>New England Health Care Empls. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> , 234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....	22
<i>Pa. Pub. Sch. Empls.' Ret. Sys. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 19 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	24
<i>People First of Tennessee v. Clover Bottom Developmental Ctr.</i> , 2015 WL 404077 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 29, 2015).....	16
<i>Petrovic v. AMOCO Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Rawlings v. Prudential–Bache Properties, Inc.</i> , 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)	6, 9
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997).....	16, 18
<i>Rotondo v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 WL 6167086 (S.D. Ohio. Nov. 20, 2019).....	4
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Taft v. Ackermans</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9144 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007)	8
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 313 (2007)	13
<i>Winslow v. BancorpSouth, Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-00463, slip op. (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 31, 2012).....	7
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)	5, 23

PSLRA 5, 6, 8, 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)4

Other Authorities

Beaver *et al.*, “Stock Trading Behavior and Damage Estimation in Securities Cases,” Cornerstone Research working paper, 1993. 10

7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure §1803 (3d ed. 2005)5

Cornerstone Research, “Securities Class Action Filings, 2022 Year in Review 15

Cornerstone Research, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2021 Review and Analysis* (2022) 10

Eisenberg, Miller & Germano, *Attorneys Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013*..... 8, 13

NERA Economic Consulting, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2022 Full Year Review* (2023) 10, 20
